Chap. 198 An Act to amend Section rixteen, Chapter one hundred and thirty-four, Title thirty, Part four, of the Revised Statutes,

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate. and Assembly, do enact as follows:

term of imprisament.

SECTION 1. Section sixteen, of chapter one hundred and thirty-four, of title thirty, part four, of the Revised Statutes, is so amended that the imprisonment in the county jail shall be for the term of six months or less, at the discretion of the justice having cognizance of the same.

SEC. 2. All actions contravening the provisions of this act

are hereby repealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Appoved, March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 199

An Act to authorise the laying out of a State road therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners appuinted.

Proviso

SECTION 1. L. A. Reed, W. G. Cooper and Randal Johnson be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a State road, from Depere to Kewaunee in Brown county: Provided, that no part of the expense of laying out said read shall be paid out of the State treasury.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 200 An Act to provide for proving pre-comption rights, and to smead Section forty, of Chapter twenty four, of the Revised Statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

When pre-emptors may preve rights.

Section 1. Any person or persons who by any law of this State are entitled to pre-emption rights, to any of the school or university lands of this State, may at any time previous to the actual offering of such lands at public auction, prove their right to such pre-emption before the commissioners of school and university lands, at the capital of the State, in the same manner as is now provided by law.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of State, on receiving any reports, Mapa, 20, to be plats or maps made by any appraisers of school and university lands, shall employ competent draftsmen to record the same in the manner provided in section forty of chapter twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, the expense of which record shall be paid out of the income of the fund to which said reports, plats or maps may belong.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to lay out a State road from the village of Madison in the county of Dane, to the quarter stake on section number thirty six, township number nine, north of chap. 201 range number two east, in the county of Richland.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Orrin B. Hazzletine of Dane county, Gar- Commissioners appointed to lay wood Greene of Richland county and John T. Jones of Iowa out a road. county, be and are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a State road, beginning at Madison in the county of Dane, and running westerly by the head of Fourth Lake, thence to Black Earth Valley, (the north side of John W. Thomas' house, where the county road now runs from,) thence Road down said valley to Arena, thence westerly crossing the Wisconsin river, thence on the nearest and best ground to the east line of Richland county, at the quarter-stake on section number thirty-six, township number nine north, of range number two east.

Direction of

SEC. 2. The commissioners appointed under the provisions county super-of this act, shall upon the performance of the work be entitled compensation. to such compensation for their services as the Supervisors of the counties where such services are performed shall deem just and proper: Provided, that no part of the expense of laying Provided. out said road shall be paid out of the State treasury.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.